The lease will be sold subject to the approval of the terms thereof, by the Com-

missioners of the Sinking Fund. 

No bid will be received which shall be less than the upset price, namely, five 
per cent. (5%) per annum of the gross receipts, such five per cent. (5%), however, 
to be not less than four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) in any one year of 
said term for said franchise, and seven hundred dollars ($700) per annum for said 
wharf property for the said term of ten years. 

The purchaser will be required at the time of the sale to pay, in addition to the 
auctioneer's fee (viz., $50), to the Department of Docks and Ferries, $t,000 as security

[...]

96 by 163 feet in dimensions, situated on the westerly side of Willow street, northerly 
from Franklin street, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for the use of the Depart- 
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a term of two years, from March z, 
1904, at an annual rental of three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($325), payable 
monthly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason-
able and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

ing Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. I, upon the maturity of the herein-
before described stock the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($too,000) for the 
redemption of the portion of said stock that is held by the public, and to cancel the por-
tion of said stock amounting to four hundred and sixty-one thousand dollars ($461,000) 
that is held by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for the account of the Sinking 
Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. I. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller offered the following resolution relative to the redemption of